Thoroughfare/CBD Plan Amendment Application		artment of Transportation and Public Works Transportation Planning Marilla Street, Rm L1BS Dallas, Texas 75201
Section 1: Applicant Information		
Applicant Representative		
Address	Address	
City/State/Zip	City/State/Zip	
Telephone	Telephone	2
Signature of Applicant or Representative Date		
Section 2: Thoroughfare/CBD Plan Amendment Request Information		
Street Name:	From:	То:
Proposal:		
Reason for Amendment:		
For Office Use Only Approved / Denied	Amendment Notes:	Filing Fee:
Application Accepted by: Date:	Approved by AD:	
Approved Planner: Date:	,	Date:
Approved Chief Planner: Date:		2000.
Transportation Planning * Dallas City Hall * Main Telephone (214) 670-6904		

# **Thoroughfare Plan**

The Thoroughfare Plan (Ordinance #20860) is a comprehensive plan that establishes terminology, standards and general principles and guides decision making for all aspects of roadway planning. The plan sets the minimum standards for roadway and provides for the classification of various roadways. It identifies the functional (grouped according to intended service) and dimensional (physical dimensions) characteristics of roadways. The Thoroughfare Plan includes a map that delineates thoroughfare routes, classifications and street segments. The Thoroughfare Plan also allows for a process to amend the plan when a need to amend is determined. Local streets are not listed in the City of Dallas' Thoroughfare Plan.

## **Central Business District Streets and Vehicular Circulation Plan**

The Dallas Central Business District Streets and Vehicular Circulation Plan (CBD Plan) (Ordinance #13262) is a plan providing for a more efficient and functional CBD street system, which proposes detailed street improvements and adjustments, a vehicular circulation plan, and a streets and freeway plan. The CBD Plan classifies future street adjustments, prescribes standards and adjusts alignments and widths of various streets, identifies streets which may be closed, defines new streets, and creates a vehicular circulation system. The CBD Plan also allows for a process to amend the plan when a need to amend is determined.

### Location/Contact

**Dallas City Hall** 

Department of Transportation and Public Works, 1500 Marilla Street, Room L1BS, Dallas, TX 75201

~Hours: Monday through Friday 8:00 am to 5:00 pm

Contact Person: Kathryn Rush, Chief Planner Office: (469) -798-3117 E-Mail: <u>Kathryn.Rush@Dallas.gov</u>

## Cost

Application Fee - \$5,325\* for first ¼ mile (1,320 linear feet), \$0.87 for each additional linear foot. Amendment fees and changes are done segment to segment, no portions between segments. \*Fee amended by Ordinance Number 31657 as of September 23, 2020

#### Process

